

Dev Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

RFA No.5 of 2026

05.03.2026

Present: Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. B.N. Sharma and Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ankush Thakur, Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu and Ms. Archana Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 3/State.

RFA No.5 of 2026

Admit.

Issue notice. Mr. Manoj Chauhan, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3/State.

Separate notice be issued to proforma respondent No.4, returnable within six weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days. List thereafter.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

March 05, 2026
(reena)